INSTALLATION & MOUNTING
Light Bases
L-867/L-868
FAA: L-867 & L-868 AC 150/5345-42 (Current Edition)
FAA L-867
Applications subject to occasional light vehicular loads but no
aircraft or other heavy vehicular loads. Some product
applications are:

ANTI-HOOK
Copper Ground Lug Kit. (Each base supplied w/one). 0919
Ordering Code
FAA Type & Size
867B = 12” diameter
867BT = Telescoping, 12” diameter
867D = 16” diameter
867DT = Telescoping, 16” diameter
867DD = 16” diameter with 0.5” dam
867E = 24” diameter
868A = 8” diameter
868AB = Bottom section, 8” diameter
868B = 12” diameter
868BB = Bottom section, 12” diameter
868C = 15” diameter
868CB = Bottom section, 15” diameter
Height
20 = 20 inches overall height
24 = 24 inches overall height
XX = Customer specified in inches
Type of Opening
B = Mixed type and/or size 1
C = 2 -inch Coupling
F = 2-inch Flex (Grommet)
G = 3 -inch Flex
H = 3 -inch Coupling
S = 0.75 -inch Coupling
T = 0.75-inch Flex
Opening Quantity and  Location
1 = One opening at 0° 3
2 = Two openings at 0°, 180°
3 = Three openings at 0°, 90°, 180°
4 = Four openings  at 0°, 90°, 180°, 270°
5 = Five openings at 0°, 0°, 90°, 180°, 180°
6 = Six openings - customer specified
7 = Four openings at 0°, 0° , 180°, 180° (stacked)
9 = Two openings at 0°, 90° 3
A = Three 2” flex at 0°, 90°, 180°, one 2” coupling at 270° 2
B = One 2” flex at 0°; one 3” flex at 180° 2
C = One 2” coupling at 0°; one 3” coupling at 180° 2
N = Non -standard; to be defined by customer
XXXXX XX X X X X XX
Drain Type
C = Coupling
F = Flex (Grommet)
H = Hole
N = None
9 = 2 inch
8 = 1.5 inch
Drain Size
0 = None
1 = 1 inch
2 = 2 inch
3 = 0.75 inch
4 = 0.5 inch
5 = 0.5 -inch offset, 3.5 inches from center
6 = 0.75 -inch offset, 3.5 inches from center
7 = 1-inch offset, 3.5 inches from center
Class IB or RWSL Options
SS = Stainless steel
01 = With 48” 1/0 bare copper earth ground wire
Z0 = RWSL copper clamp (PN AGNDSSASSY0_3125)
w/out earth ground wire
Z1 = RWSL copper clamp with externally attached 48”
1/0 bare copper earth ground wire
NY = 0.25” thick bottom plate and/or 0.13” thick wall
Notes
1 Only use with optio ns A, B or C under Opening Q uantit y and
Location
2 Only use with option B under Type of Opening
3 Base must have opening at 0° and 180° to allow for draining
of the galvanizing materials. A solid grommet will be installed
at 180°.

(Typ.)
0.953 0.953 0.953 1.905 1.905 3.175
Steel Cover Ordering Code
Diameter
1 = 13-1/2 in, L-867B
2 = 17-3/8 in, L-867D
4 = 12 in, L-868B
5 = 15 in, L-868C
7 = 24 in, L-867E
8 = 8 in, L-868A
Thickness
4 = 1/4 in (L-867B only)
6 = 3/8 in
8 = 1/2 in
10 = 5/8 in
12 = 3/4 in
14 = 7/8 in
16 = 1 in
18 = 1-1/8 in
20 = 1-1/4 in
Material
(n/a) = Galvanized
SS = Stainless Steel
PA = PAR Coated (Class 1B option)
X 000-X-XX
(6) 7/16” Dia. Holes with 1-1/8”
Counterbore Equally Spaced
A
Bolt Holes
A
Figure 7. Blank Steel Cover - All dimensions shown in inches
L-867 / L-868 Blank Steel Cover
Dimensions - L-867 / L-868 Blank Steel Cover
Light Bases
DS-2012-v1.1_2025-Dec-11 6
• “T” = thickness in sixteenths of an inch. Minimum thickness is
0.375 inch (0.953 cm) and maximum thickness is 0.75 inch (1.905
cm). Specify when ordering.
• Finish is hot dip galvanized per ASTM A123/A123M-02 and A153
for flange ring
• Six ⅜-16-inch × “T”-inch + 1¼-inch long stainless steel bolts. ⅜-
inch locking washers and O-ring gasket shipped with flange ring.
If flange ring is to be stacked over spacer ring, please consult
ADB Airfield Solutions for a bolt chart to obtain the appropriate
bolt length and ordering information.
Inches
Nom. Dia. “A” “B” “C” “H”
8” 8.160 7.250 6.500 6.645
12” 12.160 11.250 10.000 10.145
15” 15.160 14.250 13.000 13.145
Centimeters
Nom. Dia. “A” “B” “C” “H”
20.3 20.726 18.415 16.510 16.878
30.5 30.798 28.575 25.400 25.768
38.1 38.506 36.195 33.020 3 .388
Flange Ring Ordering Code
Diameter
08 = 8 in
54 = 12 in
55 = 15 in
Thickness
4 = 1/4 in
6 = 3/8 in
8 = 1/2 in
12 = 3/4 in
Material
(n/a) = Galvanized
SS = Stainless Steel
PA = PAR Coated (Class 1B option)
XX 02-X Y- XX
(6) 7/16” Dia. Hole
Equally Spaced
A
7 Degree Max.
0.24” Width
H I.D. Groove
A
All dimensions shown in inches
B
C
0.165” Groove
Depth
Ring I.D.
0.875”0.525”
L-868 Flange Ring with Pavement Ring
Dimensions - Flange Ring with Pavement Ring